

**BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION
OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA**



FILED

5-26-16
04:59 PM

Application of San Diego Gas & Electric Company
(U 902 E) for Authorization to Recover Costs Related to
the 2007 Southern California Wildfires Recorded in the
Wildfire Expense Memorandum Account (WEMA)

Application 15-09-010
(Filed September 25, 2015)

**SAN DIEGO GAS & ELECTRIC COMPANY'S (U 902 E)
REPLY BRIEF ON THRESHOLD ISSUES**

James F. Walsh
Of Counsel
Andrews Lagasse Branch & Bell LLC
4365 Executive Drive, Suite 950
San Diego, CA 92121
Telephone: (619) 354-5080
Fax: (619) 699-5027
Email: jwalsh@albblaw.com

Christopher M. Lyons
San Diego Gas & Electric Company
8330 Century Park Court, #CP32D
San Diego, CA 92123
Telephone: (858) 654-1559
Fax: (619) 699-5027
Email: clyons@semprautilities.com

Attorneys for
SAN DIEGO GAS & ELECTRIC COMPANY

May 26, 2016

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION 1

II. JOINT INTERVENORS’ CLAIMS THAT SDG&E SEEKS A WINDFALL ARE FALSE 3

III. JOINT INTERVENORS’ ARGUMENTS REGARDING OFFSETTING COST MECHANISMS ARE MERITLESS 10

IV. JOINT INTERVENORS HAVE FAILED TO DEMONSTRATE A MORAL HAZARD 13

V. JOINT INTERVENORS’ SO-CALLED “FAIRNESS” ARGUMENT MISREPRESENTS FACTS SURROUNDING THE 2007 WILDFIRES 17

VI. CONCLUSION 21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CALIFORNIA COURT DECISIONS

So. Cal. Edison Co. v. Public Util’s Comm’n
85 Cal. App. 4th 1086 (2000)4

CALIFORNIA PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION DECISIONS

D.02-04-051, 2002 Cal. PUC LEXIS 275 1
D.03-06-013, 2000 Cal. PUC LEXIS 11204
D.10-04-047, 2010 Cal. PUC LEXIS 14217
D.10-12-053, 2010 Cal. PUC LEXIS 55813
D.12-09-004, 2012 Cal. PUC LEXIS 4287
D.12-12-029, 2012 Cal. PUC LEXIS 5903, 5
D.12-12-034, 2012 Cal. PUC LEXIS 59310
D.16-03-013, 2016 Cal. PUC LEXIS 139 1
D.91-12-076, 1991 Cal. PUC LEXIS 9115, 7
D.92-11-030, 1992 Cal. PUC LEXIS 7817
D.94-05-020, 1994 Cal. PUC LEXIS 3797
D.96-12-066, 1996 Cal. PUC LEXIS 11118, 9

FEDERAL ENERGY REGULATORY COMMISSION DECISIONS

San Diego Gas & Elec. Co., 146 FERC ¶ 63,017 (2014)11, 20

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Commission General Order 9514
Commission General Order 96-B4

Commission General Order 128	14
Commission General Order 165	14
Commission Resolution E-4311 (July 29, 2010).....	2, 5, 9

**BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION
OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA**

Application of San Diego Gas & Electric Company
(U 902 E) for Authorization to Recover Costs Related to
the 2007 Southern California Wildfires Recorded in the
Wildfire Expense Memorandum Account (WEMA)

Application 15-09-010
(Filed September 25, 2015)
